

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/11/2023 4:50 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 02182-8  
Court of Appeals No. 83700-1-I

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JANE and JOHN DOES 1-6,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**CITY OF SEATTLE'S ANSWER TO  
PLAINTIFFS' "PETITION FOR REVIEW"**

---

ANN DAVISON  
Seattle City Attorney

JESSICA LEISER, WSBA #49349  
Assistant City Attorney

Attorneys for Respondent  
City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 684-8200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	0
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT .....	2
III. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....	2
IV. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
1. Whether this Court should accept review because the Court of Appeals has committed an obvious error which renders further proceedings useless by holding that disclosure of the disputed records must be enjoined under the First Amendment? .....	2
2. Whether this Court should accept review because the Court of Appeals has committed probable error and substantially alters the status quo by holding that the City is required to assert the free speech rights of third parties? .....	2
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
VI. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S ISSUES .....	4
VII. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF ISSUES RAISED BY THE CITY .....	5
1. <b>This Court should accept review because the Court of Appeals has committed an obvious error which renders further proceedings useless by holding that disclosure of the disputed records must be enjoined under the First Amendment.</b> .....	<b>9</b>

2. **This Court should accept review because the Court of Appeals has committed probable error that substantially alters the status quo by holding that agencies subject to the PRA are required to assert the constitutional rights of third parties.**.....17

VIII. CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 413-14, ¶ 24-25 (2011).....	15
<i>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn. App. 403, 451 (1998).....	21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 615 (1973) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45, 60 (1982).....	13
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182, 183 (1999).....	5
<i>Burt v. Wash. State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 168 Wn.2d 828, 836, ¶ 23 (2010) .....	15
<i>City County of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789, 797-98 (1984) .....	11
<i>City of Fife v. Hicks</i> , 186 Wn. App. 122, 133 ¶ 22 (2015) .....	24
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106, 2116 (2023).....	21
<i>DeLong v. Parmlee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 168, ¶ 103 (2010) .....	15
<i>Doe I v. Seattle Police Dept.</i> , No. – Wn. App. 2d --, 531 P.3d 821 (2023) .....	passim
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn. 2d 363 371, ¶ 7 (2016) ..	24
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407, 2422 (2022) .....	22
<i>League of Women Voters v. King County Records &amp; Licensing Election Servs. Div.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 374, 382 (2006).....	16

<i>Ludwig v. Wash. State Dept. of Ret. Sys.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 379, 385, ¶ 12 (2006).....	11
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 422 (1988) .....	14
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15, 23 (1973) .....	13
<i>Northwest Gas Ass’n v. Wash. Utilities and Transp. Com’n</i> , 141 Wn. App. 98, 116, ¶ 40 (2007) .....	16
<i>Pers. Restraint of Williams</i> , 121 Wn. 2d 655 (1993).....	12
<i>Predisik v. Spokane School Dist. No. 81</i> , 182 Wn. 2d 896, 903, ¶ 8 (2015).....	26
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 154 Wn. 2d 628 (2005).....	22
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 243, 260 (1994).....	23
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, MN</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 386 (1992) .....	13
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. County of Clark</i> , 152 F.3d 1136, 1142 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Service Employees International Union Local 925 v. University of Washington</i> .....	5, 6, 7, 18
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn. 2d 170, 189, ¶ 37 (2021) .....	12
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516, 532 (1945).....	6
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343, 359 (2003).....	13, 21
<i>Wash. Fed. of State Employees, Council, 28 v. State</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 392 (2022).....	18
<i>Watts v. U.S.</i> , 394 U.S. 705, 708 (1969).....	21

## STATUTES

Engrossed Substitute House Bill 1533.....	27, 28
RCW 25B.52.....	7

RCW 42.56.030 .....	24
RCW 42.56.250(1)(i)(i) .....	27
RCW 42.56.360(2).....	23
RCW 42.56.540 .....	passim
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	23
RCW 70.02.020 .....	23

## RULES

29 U.S.C. §§ 151.....	7
29 U.S.C. §§ 157.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) .....	26

## COURT RULES

RAP 13.5(b)(1) .....	10, 11, 17, 22
RAP 13.5(b)(2) .....	18
